

Non-Precedent Decision of the Administrative Appeals Office

MATTER OF I-G-, INC.

DATE: NOV. 3, 2015

APPEAL OF TEXAS SERVICE CENTER DECISION

PETITION: FORM I-140, IMMIGRANT PETITION FOR ALIEN WORKER

The Petitioner, a software development and consulting company, seeks to employ the beneficiary as an advanced degree professional pursuant to section 203(b)(2)(A) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 US.C. § 1153(b)(2)(A). The Director, Texas Service Center, denied the petition based on his determination that the record did not establish the Petitioner's continuing ability to pay the proffered wage. The matter is now before us on appeal. The appeal will be summarily dismissed pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(1)(v).

On January 22, 2015, the Petitioner timely filed an appeal of the Director's decision and indicated, at that time, that it was submitting documentation in support of the visa petition. The record does not, however, contain the referenced documentation and, as of this date, we have received no additional evidence from the Petitioner. Neither have we received a brief from the Petitioner, which regulation requires be submitted directly to this office. 8 C.F.R. §§ 103.3(a)(2)(vii) and (viii).

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(1)(v) requires that an appeal be summarily dismissed if the party concerned fails to identify specifically any erroneous conclusion of law or statement of fact for the appeal. Here, the Petitioner submitted the Form I-290B, Notice of Appeal or Motion, but did not address the reasons for denial and has provided no evidence that would indicate the basis on which it finds the Director to have erred in reaching his decision. The Petitioner did not submit a statement regarding the basis for the appeal, as required by Part 4. of the Form I-290B. Therefore, the appeal must be summarily dismissed.

ORDER: The appeal is summarily dismissed pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(1)(v).

Cite as *Matter of I-G-, Inc.*, ID# 14925 (AAO Nov. 3, 2015)